
Mottisfont 
Rose Garden 

£1.50

© National Trust Images - Jonathan Buckley



04

03
05

03
02 06

07

08

09A

09B

North
Garden

01 10

Central
Garden

D

C

N

Y

M L

E

O

Z

Q

P
F

K

J
B

I
A

W X

R S

V

T

G

U

H

South
Garden

ENTRANCE

Exit into the grounds

Entrance to
central & north
rose gardens

Entrance to rose gardens,
refreshment kiosk, toilets
and to see the new garden
under construction

T
O

IL
E

T
S R

E
F

R
E

S
H

M
E

N
T

 
K

IO
S

K

Information about 
the work in progress 
for our new garden

Entrance to 
the roses

NEW GARDEN 
UNDER CONSTRUCTION

New for 2018
Garden Information Room
(opens 1st June)

Entrance to walled garden



A Brief History of the Walled Gardens.

Dating from the 1750s, but probably developed from 
an earlier site, the walled gardens of Mottisfont 
Abbey supplied fresh fruit, vegetables and cut 
flowers to the Mansion for over 200 years.

The South Garden.  
('The Old Frameyard')

This was the nerve centre of the Victorian Garden. 
Home to several large greenhouses and a variety of 
heated and cold frames producing everything from 
cucumbers to pineapples. From 1972 to 1988 it 
served as the visitor car park and main entrance 
point to the property. A major project is now 
underway to redevelop this area. The new design 
looks to re-interpret this space and is inspired by its 
past history as a kitchen garden and of course, 
Mottisfont's roses.

The Central Garden.  
('The Old Kitchen Garden')

Developed in the early 1970s by the great rosarian, 
Graham Thomas, as his “Garden of Old Roses”, this 
area contains the nucleus of the collection gathered 

by him over the previous thirty years. A garden of 
international importance and reputation, it remains 
the most complete and compelling statement of his 
planting philosophy and gardening genius. It is seen 
at its best in June.

The North Garden.   
('The Old Orchard')

Developed in the mid 1980s from a grassed orchard 
site, this garden contains roses collected over the 
past thirty years. Among the many historic varieties 
grown here will be found the modern shrub 'Graham 
Thomas' named in honour of the gentleman to 
whose memory these gardens are dedicated. It 
contains many repeat-blooming varieties as well as 
our collection of lavenders. 

Plant Heritage (NCCPG) 

Mottisfont is proud to hold the National Collection 
of Shrub Roses – pre 1900. The varieties within the 
collection are indicated thus * on the following 
alphabetical lists.

Welcome

© Simon Newman



Bed A
Kathleen Harrop   (Wall)
R.rugosa Rubra
New Dawn   (Wall)
Dr. Andry
Stanwell Perpetual
Mme Gregoire Staechelin (Wall)
R. spinosissima Grandiflora
Rose Edouard
Tausendschon   (Wall)
R. spinosissima Scotch Yellow
R  spinosissima Single Cherry
R. spinosissima Glory of Edzell
R. spinosissima Double White
R. spinosissima Andrewsii
Snowdrift   (Wall)
R. spinosisima Irish Marbled
R. spinosissima Lutea Maxima
Fimbriata
R.spinsissima William III 
R.spinosissima 'Scotch Double Yellow'
R. spinosissima 'Falkland'
R. spinosissima 'Dunwich Rose'
Black Prince
Francis E Lester   (Wall)

Bed B
Russelliana   (Wall)
Flora    (Wall)
R canina hibernica
Claire Jacquier   (Wall)
Blush Noisette   (Wall)
Adam Messerich
Mrs Anthony Waterer
Climbing Mlle Cëcile Brünner (Wall)
Baron de Bonstetten
Henry Nevard 
Mme. Lauriol de Barny  (Wall)
Etna
Alister Stella Gray  (Wall)
Robusta
Fru Dagmar Hastrup
Constance Spry   (Wall) 

Bed C
Frau Karl Druschki
Gruss an Teplitz
Aimèe Vibert   (Wall)
Blush Boursault
Gloire de Chedane-Guinoisseau
Roger Lambelin
Comtesse d'Oxford
Fräulein Oktavia Hesse  (Wall)
Baron Girod de I'Ain
Morletti
Clg. Mlle Cécille Brünner  (Wall)
Baronne Prévost
Blairii No. 1   (Wall)
Mrs George Dickson
Empereur du Maroc
Erinerung an Brod
R anemenoidies Ramona  (Wall)

Bed D
Eugène Fürst
R moschata   (Wall)
R anemenoidies   (Wall) 
Fisher Holmes
Général Jacqueminot
Mme Gabriel Luizet
Georg Arends
Céline Forestier   (Wall)
Gloire de Ducher
Hugh Dickson
Princesse de Nassau  (Wall)
John Hopper
Mme Jules Gravereux  (Wall)
Archiduchesse Elizabeth d'Autriche
Desprez à Fleur Jaune  (Wall)
Mme. Georges Bruant
Mrs. John Laing
R foetida Persiana

Bed E
R luciae    (Wall)
Tom Wood
Mme Gabriel Luizet
Clg. Souv. De la Malmaison  (Wall)
Paul Neron
Prince Camille de Rohan
Gloire de Dijon   (Wall)
Baroness de Rothschild
James Bourgault
Reine de Violettes
Éclair
Charles Gater
Mme. Alfred Carriere  (Wall)
Le Havre
Triomphe de I'Exposition
Belle Lyonnaise   (Wall)
Vick's Caprice
Ulrich Brunner fils
Spectablis   (Wall)
Variegata di Bologna

Bed F
Janet's Pride
Petite Renoncule Violette
Dupuy Jamain
Maréchal Niel   (Wall)
Catherine Mermet
Giuletta
Souv. du Docteur Jamain  (Wall)
La Reine
William R. Smith
Manning's Blush
Safrano
Etoile de Lyon
Clg. Devoniensis   (Wall)
Triomphe de Luxembourg
William R Smith
Marie van Houtte
Mlle de Sombreuil  (Wall)
Général Schablikine
Mme Bravy
Homére
Clg. Lady Hillingdon  (Wall)

Bed G
Clg. Lady Hillingdon  (Wall)
Marie Pavie
Ruhm von Steinfurth
Bloomfield Abundance
Clg. Mrs Herbert Stevens  (Wall)
Mlle Cécile Brünner
White Mlle Cécile Brünner
Mrs Paul   (Wall)
Nova Zembla
Conrad F Meyer
Humes Blush Tea Scented China
Mme. de Sancy de Parabere  (Wall)
Sophie's Perpetual
Mme Scipion Cochet
R foetida Bicolor
Rosa foetida
Perle d'Or
Lady Waterlow   (Wall)
Little White Pet
La Belle Distinguee
Manan Cochet

Bed H
Blush Rambler   (Wall) 
Cerise bouquet
R californica Plena
R rugosa Alba
Paul's Himalayan Rambler
Fedtschenkoana
Rambling Rector  (Wall) 
Belle Poitevine
Hansa
Louise Odier
Flora    (Wall)                
Ethel    (Wall)
Venusta Pendula   (Wall)
Vivid
Delicata
Adam Messerich
Scabrosa
Mme Ernst Calvat
The Garland   (Wall)
Kathleen Harrop 
Souvenir de Christophe Cochet
R rugosa Rubra
Zepherine Drouhin (Wall)
Ferdinand Pichard

Bed I
Complicata   (Tree)
Anaïs Segales
Incarnata
Cardinal de Richelieu
Alain Blanchard
Empress Joséphine
Assemblage des Beautés
Ma�ie
Darlow's Enigma
R alba Maxima
Königin von Dänemark

Central Garden (Bed by Bed)



Bed J
Assemblage des Beautés 
Charles de Mills
Ghislaine de Feligonde  (Clg)
Comtesse de Murinais
Reine Victoria
Jeanne de Montfort
R alba Maxima
Celeste
Konigen von Danemark
Honorine de Brabant
Duc de Guiche
Hippolyte
Violacea   (Tree)
La Plus Belle des Ponctuées
Belle Isis
Camaieux
R alba Semi-Plena
D'Aguesseau
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)
Conditorum
Laneii
Président de Sèze
Cosimo Ridolfi
Ipsilanté
Duchesse d'Angoulême
Veilchenblau   (Arch)

Bed K
Président de Sèze
R alba Maxima 
Duchesse de Buccleugh
Marie de St.Jean
Prince de Vaudemont
Marie Louise
St Nicholas
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)

Bed L
R damascena Trigintipetala
St Nicholas
Belle de Crecy
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)
Commandant Beaurepaire
Cramoisi Picotée
Henri Fouquier
Celsiana
             

Bed M
Gloire de France
Georges Vibert
Veilchenblau   (Arch)
Hunslet  Moss
Nestor
R alba Semi-plena
R gallica Officinalis
Marechel Bourgouin
Ispahan
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)
R francofurtana Agatha  (Tree)
Coupe d'Hébé
Prince Charles
Souv. De St Anne's
Mme. Hardy
Complicata   (Tree)
Rosa mundi

Bed  N
Pompom panaché
Mme Isaac Pereire  (Tree)
R gallica Officianalis
R alba Semiplena
Rosa mundi
Amande Patenotte
Perle des Panachées
Pompon Panachée
Reine Victoria
Rubrotincta
Surpasse Tout
Ohl
Tricolore de Flandre
Honorine de Brabant
Capitaine Basroger
Capitaine John Ingram
Henri Martin

Bed O
President Dutailly
Duchesse de Montebello
Du Maître d'Ecole
Petite Orléannaise
Darlowe's Enigma  (Tree)
Jersey Beauty   (Tree)
R centifolia
Tuscany Superb
Rose d'Amour
Sissinghurst Castle
Gloire de Guilan
La Ville de Bruxelles
Leda
Pink Leda
York and Lancaster
Oeillet Parfait

Bed P
Mme Isaac Pereire  (Tree)
Neron
Tuscany
Mme Pierre Oger
Champion of the World
Tricolore de Flandre
R. macrantha (Tree)
Mme.Zoetmans
Great Western
Petite Lisette
Rose d'Hivers
Louise Odier
Duc de Fitzjames
Juno
Botzaris
Quatre Saisons
Ferdinand Pichard
Quatre Saisons Blanc Mousseux
Pompom Blanc Parfait
Charles de Mills
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)
A Longues Pedoncules
Boule de Neige
Maiden's Blush
Veilchenblau    (Arch)
Baron de Wassenaer
Zigeuner Knabe
Princesse Louise   (Arch)
De Meaux
White De Meaux

Bed Q
Omar Khayyam
Portlandica
Veilchenblau    (Arch) 
Marie de Blois
Paul Ricault
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)
Ombrée Parfait
Cristata
Céleste 

Bed R
Belle de Crécy 
Félicité Parmentier
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch) 
Mme Delaroche-Lambert
R centifolia Bullata
Blanchefleur
Veilchenblau    (Arch)
Fantin-Latour
Petite de Hollande
The Bishop
Robert le Diable

Bed S
Unique Blanche
Adélaïde d'Orléans  (Arch)
R centifolia Variegata
Parvifolia
Königin von Dänemark
Princesse Louise   (Arch)
Mme Ernst Calvat
Souv. de la Maimaison
Maréchal Davoust
Leweson Gower
Adam Messerich
Lady Mary Fitzwilliams
Kronprinzessin Victoria
Mons. Pelisson
James Mitchell
Belle Biblis
Rose de Resht
Mabel Morrison
Comte de Chambord
Rose du Roi
Jacques Cartier
Gloire des Mousseux 
Duchesse de Verneuil
Général Kléber
R gallica
Baron de Wassenaer

Bed T
Moussue du Japon
Soupert et Notting
Mme Pierre Oger
Mme Louis Lévêque
Little Gem
Blanche Moreau
Mme d'Arblay   (Tree)
Mme Massot
Mousseline
René d'Anjou
Louis Gimard
Nuits de Young
Salet
Belle Amour



Honorine de Brabant
Spong
Bourbon Queen
William Lobb   (Tree)
Oeillet Panaché
Maiden's Blush
R alba Maxima
Common Moss
James Veitch
Tour de Malakoff  (Tree)
Shailer's White Moss

Bed U
Portlandica
Stanwell Perpetual
Dupontii
West Green                
Blairii No. 2   (Tree)
Sir Joseph Paxton  
De la Grifferaie
Gallica (found) “The Volunteer”
Mme. Legras de St Germain

Bed V
Cramoisi Supérieur
Viridiflora
LouisXIV
Arethusa

Comtesse du Cayla
R indica Purpurea
Le Vésuve
Nathalie Nypels
Fabvier
Smith's Parish
Sanguinea
Seratipetala
Mme. Laurette Messimy
Rival de Paestum
Papillon
Hermosa
Fellemburg
Single Pink China
St Priest de Breuze
Gloire de Rosomanes
Mutablis
Old Blush
Pompon de Paris

Bed W
R stellata var. mirifica
R x harisonii
Elisa Robichon   (Pillar)
Evangeline   (Pillar)
Violette    (Pillar)
R glutinosa

Bed X
R Williams Double Yellow  (border)
Sanders White Rambler  (Pillar)
Alida Lovett   (Pillar)
Amadis    (Pillar)
May Queen   (Pillar) 
R nitida
R stellata var. mirifica

Bed Y
Purpurtraum   (Pillar)
Rose-Marie Viaud  (Pillar)
Léontine Gervais  (Pillar) 

Bed Z
Blush Boursault   (Pillar)
Goldfinch    (Pillar)
Veilchenblau    (Pillar)

Bed Z-1
Raubritter  (around Pool)
R eglanteria  (around Pool)

A
A Longues Pedoncules P  *
Adélaïde d'Orléans (Arch)     J,KL,M,P,
   Q,R,S,
Adam Messerich    B,H,S
Aimée Vibert  C
Alain Blanchard  I  *
Alida Lovett  X
Alister Stella Gray B
Amadis   X
Amande Patenotte N
Anaïs Segales  I  *
Archiduchesse 
      Elizabeth d'Autriche D  *
Arethusa  V  *  
Assemblage des Beautés I,J  *

B
Baron de Wassenaer P,S  *
Baron de Bonstetten  B  *
Baron Girod de I'Ain C  *
Baronne Prévost  C  *
Baroness de Rothschild E  *
Belle Amour  T  *
Belle Biblis  S  *
Belle de Crecy  L,R  *
Belle Isis   J  *
Belle Lyonnaise  E
Belle Poitevine  H  *
Black Prince  A  *
Blairi No. 1  C  *
Blairi No. 2  U  *
Blanche Moreau  T  *
Blanchefleur  R  *

Bloomfield Abundance G  *
Blush Boursault  Z  * C*
Blush Rambler  H
Blush Noisette  B  *
Botzaris   P  *
Boule de Neige  P  *
Bourbon Queen  T  *

C
Camaieux  J  * 
Capitaine Basroger N  *
Capitaine John Ingram N  *
Cardinal de Richelieu I  *
Catherine Mermet F  *
Céleste   J, Q  *
Céline Forestier  D
Celsiana   L  *
Cerise Bouquet  H
Champion of the World P  *
Charles de Mills  J   *
Charles Gater  E  *
Claire Jacquier    B                            
Clg. Mrs Herbert Stevens G
Clg. Devoniensis  F
Clg. Lady Hillingdon F, G 
Clg. Mlle Cëcille Brünner B,C
Clg. Souv. De la Malmaison E   
Commandant Beaurepaire L  *
Common Moss  T  *
Complicata  I, M
Comte de Chambord S  *
Comtesse de Murinais J  *
Comtesse du Cayla V  *
Comtesse d'Oxford C  *
Conditorum  J  *

Conrad F Meyer    G *
Constance Spry  B
Colonel Fabvier  V  *
Cosimo Ridolfi  J  *
Coupe d'Hébé  M  *
Cramoisi Picotée  L  *
Cramoisi Supérieur V  *
Cristata   Q  *

D                               
D'Aguesseau                     J  *
Darlowe's Enigma I, O
De la Grifferaie  U  *
De Meaux  P   *
Delicata   H  *
Desprez à Fleur Jaune D
Dr. Andry  A   *
Du Maître d'Ecole O  *
Duc de Fitzjames  P  *
Duc de Guiche  J  *
Duchesse d'Angoulême J  *
Duchesse de Buccleugh K  *
Duchesse de Montebello O  *
Duchesse de Verneuil S  *
Dunwich Rose        A  *
Dupontii  U  *
Dupuy Jamain  F  *

E
Éclair   E  *
Empereur du Maroc C  *
Empress Joséphine I  *
Elisa Robichon   W 
Erinnerung an Brod C  *

Central Garden Alphabetical



Ethel   H
Etoile de Lyon  F  *
Etna   B  *
Eugéne Fürst  D  *
Evangeline  W

F
Fantin-Latour  R  *
Félicité Parmentier R  *
Fellemburg  V  *
Ferdinand Pichard H, P 
Fedtschenkoana  H
Fimbriata  A  *
Fisher Holmes  D  *
Flora   B, H
Francis E Lester                  A 
Frau Karl Druschki C  *
Fräulein Oktavia Hesse C
Fru Dagmar Hastrup B  *

G
Général Jacqueminot D  *
Général Kléber  S  *
Général Schablikine F  *
Georges Vibert  M  *
Giuletta   F  *
Gloire de Dijon  E
Gloire de Ducher  D  *
Gloire de France  M  *
Gloire de Guilan  O  *
Gloire de Rosomanes V *
Gloire des Mousseux
    (Bermudan Form) S  *
Goldfinch  Z
Great Western  P  *
Gruss an Teplitz  C  *

H
Hansa   H  *
Henri Fouquier  L  *
Henri Martin  N  *
Henry Nevard  B  *
Hermosa  V  *
Hippolyte  J  *
Homére   F  *
Honorine de Brabant J, N, T *
Hugh Dickson  D  *
Humes Blush Tea 
    Scented China  G  *
Hunslet Moss                             M

I
Incarnata   I  *
Ipsilanté   J  *
Ispahan   M  *

J
Jacques Cartier  S  *
James Bourgault  E  *
James Mitchell  S  *
James Veitch           T  *
Janet's Pride  F  *
Jeanne de Montfort   J  *
Jersey Beauty  O
John Hopper  D  *
Juno   P  *

K
Kathleen Harrop  A, H
Königin von Dänemark J, I, S  *
Kronprinzessin Victoria S  *

L
La Belle Distinguee G  *
Lady Mary Fitzwilliams S  *
La Plus Belle des Ponctuées J  *
La Reine   F  *
La Ville de Bruxelles O  * 
Lady Waterlow  G
Laneii   J  *
Le Havre  E  *
Le Vésuve  V  *
Leda   O  *
Leweson Gower  S  *
Léontine Gervais  Y
Little Gem  T  *
Little White Pet  G *
Louis Gimard  T  *
Louis XIV                           V  * 
Louise Odier  H, P  *

M
Mabel Morrison  S  *
Macrantha                          P
Maiden's Blush                      P, T*
Ma�ie                          I
Maman Cochet  G  *
Manning's Blush  F   *
Maréchal Davoust S  *
Maréchal Niel  F
Marechel Bourgouin M  *
Marie de Blois  Q  *
Marie de St Jean       K*
Marie Louise  K*
Marie van Houtte F  *
May Queen  X
Mlle Cécile Brünner G  *
Mlle de Sombreuil F
Mme Bravy  F  *
Mme d'Arblay  T
Mme Delaroche-Lambert R  *
Mme Ernst Calvat H, S  *
Mme Gabriel Luizet D* E*
Mme Gregoire Staechelin A
Mme Isaac Pereire N, P  *
Mme Jules Gravereux D
Mme Louis Lévêque T  *
Mme Pierre Oger  P, T  *
Mme. Alfred Carriere E
Mme. De Sancy de Parabere G  *
Mme. Hardy  M  *
Mme. Lauriol de Barny B  *
Mme. Massot                    T  *
Mme Scipion Cochet G  *
Mme. Zöetmans  P  *
Mons. Pelisson  S  *
Morletti   C  *
Mousseline  T  *
Moussue du Japon T  *
Mrs Anthony Waterer  B  * 
Mrs George Dickson  C
Mrs John Laing  D  *
Mrs Paul  G  *
Mutablis  V *

N
Nathalie Nypels  V  *
Neron   P  *
Nestor   M  *
New Dawn  A
Nova Zembla                G  *
Nuits de Young  T  *

O
Oeillet Panaché  T  *
Ohl   N  *
Old Blush  V  *
Omar Khayyam  Q  *
Ombrée Parfait  Q  *
Oeillet Parfait  O  *

P
Papillon   V  *
Parvifolia  S  *
Paul Neron  E  *
Paul Ricault  Q  *
Paul's Himalayan Rambler H
Perle des Panachées N  *
Perle d'Or  G  *
Petite Orléannaise O  *
Petite de Hollande R  *
Petite Lisette  P  *
Petite Renoncule Violette F
Pink  Leda                           O *    
Pompom Blanc Parfait P  *
Pompon de Paris  V  *
Pompom Panachée N  *
Portlandica  Q, U  *
Président de Sèze J, K *       
President Dutailly O  *
Prince de Vaudemont K  *
Prince Camille de Rohan E  *
Prince Charles  M  *
Princesse de Nassau D  *
Princesse Louise  P, S  *

Q
Quatre Saisons  P  *
Quatre Saisons 
    Blanc Mousseux P  *

R
R anemenoidies  D
R anemenoidies 'Ramona' C
R. alba Maxima  I, J, K, *
R. alba semiplena J, N  *
R californica Plena H
R canina hibernica B
R centifolia  O  *
R. centifolia Bullata R  *
R.centifolia Variegata S  *
R damascena Trigintipetala L  *
R eglanteria  Z-1
R foetida Bicolor  G  *
R foetida Persiana D  *
R.francofurtana Agatha M  *
R gallica   S  *
R.gallica officinalis M, N  *
R x harisonii  W  *
R indica Purpurea V  *
R luciae   E
R macrantha                P



R moschata  D  *
R rugosa Alba  H  *
R rugosa Rubra  A, H  *
R. spinosissima 
     'Glory of Edzell' A *
R. spinosissimaa 'Andrewsii A  *
R. spinosissima  'Falkland'     A  *
R. spinosissima 'Grandiflora' A  *
R. spinosissima 
      'Irish Marbled'  A  *
R. spinosissima 
     'Single Cherry' A  *
R. spinosissima 
     'Double White' A   *                                           
R. spinosissima 
     'Scotch Double Yellow' A  * 
R. spinosissima 
     Lutea Maxima          A *
R stellata var. mirifica W, X
Rambling Rector  H
Raubritter  Z-1
Reine de Violettes E   *
Reine Victoria  J, N *
René d'Anjou  T  *
Rival de Paestum  V  * 
Robert le Diable  R  *
Robusta   B  *
Roger Lambelin  C  *
Rosa mundi  M, N  *
Rose d'Amour  O  *
Rose d'Hivers  P  *
Rose Edouard  A  *
Rosa Foetida  G
Rose-Marie Viaud Y
Rubrotincta  N  *
Ruhm von Steinfurth         G * 
Russelliana  B  *

S
Safrano   F  *
Salet   T  *
Sanders White Rambler X 
Sanguinea  V  *
Scabrosa  H  *
Seratipetala  V  *
Shailer's White Moss T  *
Single Pink China V  *
Sir Joseph Paxton               U  *
Sissinghurst Castle O  *
Sophie's Perpetual G
Soupert et Notting T  *
Souv. de la Maimaison S  *
Souv. De St Anne's M
Souv. du Docteur Jamain F  *
Souvenir de 
    Christophe Cochet H  *
Spectablis  E
Spong   T  *
St Nicholas  K, L
St Priest de Breuze V  *
Stanwell Perpetual A, U  *
Surpasse Tout  N  *

T
Tausendschon  A
The Bishop  R  *
The Garland  H
Tom Wood  E  *
Tour de Malakoff  T  *
Tricolore de Flandres N,P  *
Triomphe de I'Exposition E  *
Triomphe de Luxembourg F  *
Tuscany   P  *
Tuscany Superb  O  *

U
Ulrich Brunner Fils E  *
Unique Blanche  S  *

V
Variegata di Bolognia E
Veilchenblau                   J, M,    
   Q, R, Z
Venusta Pendula  H
Vick's Caprice  E  *
Violacea   J  *
Viridiflora  V  *
Vivid    H  *
                                                                        

W
West Green  U  *
White De Meaux  P  *
White Mlle Cécile Brünner G  *
William Lobb  T  *
Williams Double Yellow  X  *
William R Smith                     F  *       

Y
York and Lancaster O  *

Z
Zepherine Drouhin H  *
Zigeuner Knabe  P

© Simon Newman



Bed 01
Justine Ramet   (Wall)
Penelope
Jeune Henri
R damascena Semperflorens
White Flight   (Wall)
Indigo
De Candolle 
Hortense Vernet
Fulgens    (Wall)
Leon Lecomte
Malvina 
Sarah Van Fleet
Comtesse Doria
Nymphe   (Wall)
Sanders' White Rambler

Bed 02
Louis Philippe
Sterkmanns
Lustre d'Eglise
Sir Joseph Paxton
Paul's Single White  (Pillar)
Mazeppa
Precose
R alba Maxima
Velutinaeflora
Indigo
Le Rire Niais
Autumn Delight
Arthur de Sansal
Delambree
Pauline Bonaparte

Bed 03
Lady Hillingdon Clg. (Wall)
Souv. de Mme. 
     Auguste Charles  (Wall)
Marbrée
Captain Hayward
Queen of Bedders
Blanc de Vibert
Star of Waltham
Bouquet Tout Fait  (Pillar)
Charles X11
President Willermoz
Ards Rover   (Wall)
Delambre
Duke of Edinburgh
Spencer
Comtesse Cécile 
    de Chabrillant   (Wall)
Gloire d'un Enfant d'Hiram  (Wall)
Smith's Parish
James Veitch
Mme. Hardy
Ardoisée de Lyon
La France
Captain Hayward  (Wall)
Dembrowski   (Wall)
Horace Vernet
Desiree Fontaine
Charles Lefebvre
Sidonie

Nur Mahal
Francois Dubreuil
Nastarana   (Pillar)
Andre Leroy
Duchesse de Cambaceres  (Wall)
Eliza Boëlle   (Wall)
Lady Stuart
Gaspard Monge
Daphne
Ma�ie
Lykkefund

Bed 04
Parks' Yellow   (Wall)
Angelique Quetier
W.A. Richardson   (Wall)
Cora
Mme Landeau
Rembrandt
Capitaine Louis Frere
Mlle Blanche Lafitte
Mme Marie Drivon
Goethe
Adam  (Lost for 2008) (Wall)  
Lamarque   (Wall)
Gloire Lyonnaise
Magna Charta
Cumberland Belle  (Pillar)
Victor Verdier

Bed 05
Bleu Magenta   (Pillar)
Debutante   (Pillar)
Little White Pet
Comte de Chambord  (Circle) 
Reine des Violettes  (Centre)

Bed 06
Indigo
Fleurs de Pelletier  
Tricolore
Pauline Bonaparte
Ambroise Paré
Gloire Lyonnaise
Van Artevelde
Mme. Plantier   (Pillar)
Aristobule
Violet Queen
Parmentier
Caméllia Rose
Felicia
Daybreak
Snowdrift   (Arch)
Gruss an Aachen
Pink Gruss an Aachen
Celestial

Bed 07
Souv de Mme Leonie Viennot (Pillar)
Celina
Laure Davoust   (Arch)
Sans Sepales
Prosperity

Foliacee
Victor Parmentier
La Maculee
Adele Courtoise
Belle Virginie
Berenice
Charles Quint
Nouveau Vulcain
Paul's Early Blush
Arlequin
Duchesse de Cambaceres
Comtesse Cecile de Chabrillant
Queen of the Belgiums  (Pillar)
Her Majesty
Blanche de Belgique 
Catherine Ghislaine
Adele Pavic
Beau Narcisse
General Gallieni
Heinrich Shultheis
Souv de St Annes
Alexandre Laquement
Gruss an Aachen               
Pink Gruss an Aachen
Cardinal Hume

Bed 08
Graham Thomas
Violette
Coralie
Aglaia 
Emilie Verachter
Isabella Sprunt
Reine des Centfuilles
Bellard
Duc de Cambridge
Chloris
Mme. Souchet
Blanche de Belgique
Snowdrift   (Arch)
Etna
Duchesse de Rohan
Gruss an Aachen
George Vibert   (sport)
Duchesse de Brabant
Jean Rosenkrantz
Pink Gruss an Aachen
Magenta
Laure Davoust   (Arch)

Bed 09A
Lykkefund   (Tree)
R.microrugosa
R.microrugosa Alba
Gardenia
R.davidii
Bouquet d'Or   (Wall)
Blanc Double de Coubert
Joan Taylor
W.A. Richardson   (Wall)
R glauca           (R. rubrifolia)
Roserie de l'Hay 
Crépuscule

North Garden (Bed by Bed)



Bed 09B
Pierre Notting
Prolifera de Redoute
Pergolese
Unknown   (Wall)
Gros Choux de Hollande
L'Enfant de France
Alfred Colomb
Arrilaga    (Wall)
Comtesse  de Lacepede
Reve d'Or   (Wall)
La Noblesse
Amande Patenotte
R.primula

R roxburghii Plena
Belle Sans Flatterie
Colcestria   (Wall)
Francesca
Dainty Bess
Mrs. Oakley Fisher
Roserie de l'Hay 
R multifora   (Wall)

Bed 10
Mrs Dale's Rose
Narrow Water   (Wall)
Sultane Favorite
Duchesse de Berry 

Bishop Darlington
Variegata de Bologna (sport)
Dean Hill   (Wall)
Blush Damask
Oeillet Flamande
Breeze Hill       (Wall)
Souv. du Docteur Jamain  (Wall)
Eulalie le Brun
Chloris
Celsiana 
Paul's Lemon Pillar (Wall)
Lycoris
Penelope

A
Adam   04
Adele Courtoise * 07
Adele  Pavic *                     07 
Aglaia *   08
Alfred Colomb *  09B
Amanda Paternote *     09B
Ambroise Pare *  06
Andre Leroy *  03
Angelique Quetier  * 04
Ardoisée de Lyon  * 03
Ards Rover  *  03
Aristobule  *  06
Arlequin  *  07
Arthur de Sansal *             02
Autumn Delight  02
 

B
Beau Narcisse *  07
Bellard *   08
Belle Sans Flatterie * 09B
Berenice *  07
Bishop Darlington 10
Blanc de Vibert *  03
Blanc Double de Coubert * 09A
Blanche de Belgique * 07
Bleu Magenta  05
Blush Damask *  10
Bouquet d'Or  09A
Bouquet Tout Fait * 03
Breeze Hill (Wall)     10
 

C
Caméllia Rose  *  06
Capitaine Louis Frere  * 04
Captain Hayward  * 03
Cardinal Hume  07
Catherine Ghislaine  * 07
Celsiana  *  10
Celina  *   07
Charles Quint  *  07
Charles X11                              03
Chloris *   08, 10
Colcestria  09B
Comte de Chambord  * 05
Comtesse de Lacepede  * 09B
Comtesse Cécile 
     de Chabrillant * 03

Comtesse Doria  * 01
Cora  *   04
Coralie  *  08
Crépuscule  09A
Cumberland Belle  * 04

D
Daybreak  06 
Dainty Bess  09B
Daphne  *  03
Dean Hill                                 10
De Candolle  *  01
Debutante  05
Delambre  *  03
Dembrowski  *  03
Desiree Fontaine   *                03
Duc de Cambridge  * 08
Duchesse de Berry  * 10
Duchesse de Brabant 08
Duchesse de Cambaceres  * 03
Duchesse de Rohan  * 08
Duke of Edinburgh  * 03

E
Eliza Boëlle  *  03
Emilie Verachter  * 08
Etna  *   08
Eulalie le Brun  *  10

F 
Felicia   06 
Fleurs de Pelletier  * 06  
Foliacee   *  07
Francois Dubreuil 03 
Francesca  09B
Fulgens  *  01
 

G
Gardenia                              09A    
Gaspard Monge  * 03
General Gallieni  07
Gloire d'un Enfant d'Hiram  * 03
Gloire Lyonnaise  * 04,06
Goethe  *  04
Graham Thomas  08
Gros Choux de Hollande  * 09B
Gruss an Aachen                      06,07,08 

H
Heinrich Shultheis  * 07
Her Majesty    *                        07
Horace Vernet  *  03
Hortense Vernet  * 01

I
Indigo  *   01,02,06
Isabella Sprunt *  08
 

J
James Veitch  03
Jean Rosenkrantz    *                08
Jeune Henri  *  01
Joan Taylor  09A
Justine Ramet  *  01
 

L
La France     *                   03
La Maculee    *  07
La Noblesse  *  09B
Lady Hillingdon  Clg       03 
Lady Stuart   *  03
Lamarque  04
Laure Davoust  07,08
Le Rire Niais  *  02
L'Enfant de France  * 09B
Leon Lecomte  *  01
Little White Pet  * 05
Louis Philippe  *  02
Lustre d'Eglise  *  02
Lycoris  *  10
Lykkefund  03, 09A

M
Ma�ie       03
Magenta  08
Magna Charta  *  04
Malvina  *  01
Marbrée  *  03
Mazeppa  *  02
Mlle Blanche Lafitte   *     04
Mme Landeau  *  04
Mme Marie Drivon   *        04
Mme. Hardy  *  03
Mme. Plantier  *  06
Mme. Souchet  *  08

North Garden Alphabetical



Mrs Dale's Rose  10
Mrs Oakley Fisher 09B

N
Narrow Water  *  10
Nastarana   *  03
Nouveau Vulcain  * 07
Nur Mahal  03
Nymphe       *                          01   

O
Oeillet Flamande  * 10

P
Pauline Bonaparte   *  02, 06
Parks' Yellow  04
Paul's Early Blush  * 07
Paul's Lemon Pillar 10
Pergolese    *  09B
Pierre Notting   *  09B
Pink Gruss an Aachen              06,07,08
Precose   *  02
President Willermoz  *         03
Prolifera de Redoute   * 09B
Penelope   01, 10
Prosperity  07

Q
Queen of Bedders  *           03
Queen of the Belgiums  * 07

R
R alba Maxima  *  02
R damascena Semperflorens* 01
R glauca (R. rubrifolia) 09A
R multifora  09B
R roxburghii plena   09B
R.davidii   09A
R.microrugosa Alba  09A
R.primula  09B
Reine des Centfuilles  * 08
Reine des Violettes  * 05
Rembrandt   *  04
Reve d'Or  09B
Roserie de l'Hay   * 09A 

S
Sanders' White Rambler 01
Sans Sepales  *  07
Sidonie  *  03
Sir Joseph Paxton  * 02
Smith's Parish    *                 03
Snowdrift  06, 08
Souv. de Mme. 
   Auguste Charles * 03
Souv. du Docteur Jamain * 10

Souv de Mme 
    Leonie Viennot 07
Souv de St Annes  * 07
Spencer  *  03
Star of Waltham  * 03
Sterkmanns  *  02
Sultane Favorite  * 10
Sarah Van Fleet  01

T 
Tricolore  *  06

U
Unknown                      9B
 

V
Van Artevelde *  06
Variegata de Bologna (sport) 10 
Velutinaeflora  *  02
Victor Parmentier  * 07
Victor Verdier     *        04
Violet Queen  *  06
Violette                     08

W
W.A. Richardson  04, 09A
White Flight                      01 

© National Trust Images - Marianne Majerus



Do you deadhead the roses?
We do not deadhead the once-flowering roses 
(which form the majority of our collection). Many of 
these roses produce hips which provide both winter 
colour and a source of food for wildlife. We will 
remove the spent blooms of the repeat-flowering 
roses by cutting the stem back to a healthy new bud 
which will encourage them to keep flowering.

When do you prune the roses?
We do the majority of the rose pruning between 
December and March.  The once-flowering pillar 
roses we will prune in August after flowering. This will 
encourage the rose to put its ener� into the new 
growth for the following year's display.

Do you spray your roses against disease?
We have in the past used fungicides to deal with 
outbreaks of black spot and rust but now prefer not 
to use any chemicals with the walled gardens as they 
can reduce the health of the soil. Our philosophy is 
to maintain a healthy, natural environment for our 
roses. We are making efforts to improve soil health 
by spreading layers of our home-made organic 
composted material over the surface of the soil. 
During the course of the year worms and organisms 
break down this compost and thereby feed the soil in 
a natural way. We make over 100 tonnes of compost 

a year at Mottisfont. This approach is a long term 
solution to managing our plant and soil health. 

Can you plant a rose in the same spot as a 
previous rose?
Yes, if you have healthy soil replanting is not a 
problem.  When planting a rose always dig a 
generous sized hole and fork in some compost to the 
base of the hole along with some myccorhizal fungi.

What compost do you use?
We used our own home made compost which we 
believe to be ideal. We know what has gone into it 
and are confident it not only provides added 
nutrients needed by the roses but will also be a good 
soil conditioner feeding its insects, worms and 
micro-organisms.

What is the difference between a 
climbing and rambling rose?
Generally speaking climbing roses repeat flower 
whilst rambling roses flower just the once in 
midsummer. Rambling roses flower on the previous 
year's wood, are more vigorous and so suitable for 
covering large areas, training over arches or up into 
trees. Ramblers tend to have smaller flowers often 
held in clusters. 

Frequently 
asked questions

© National Trust Images - Clive Nichols 


